

16.04.2026
Item No.15
Court No. 30
Aloke

WPA 8494 of 2026

**Bridge And Roof Company
(India) Ltd. And Anr.**

-Vs-

**The Assistant Labour Commissioner
(Central), Kol And Controlling
Authority And Anr.**

Mr. Soumya Majumder, Id. Sr. Adv.
Mr. Sudarshan Kr. Agarwal
Ms. Ditsha Dhar
Ms. Debanjana Paul
Mr. Sakshi Singh

... for the Petitioner

Mr. Balai Ch. Paul
Ms. Tithi Roy

... for the respondents

1. Heard the learned counsels appearing for the parties.
2. Both parties have relied upon certain judgments in support of their case.
3. The matter is being heard on the point raised by the learned counsel for the respondents that, extending the period of limitation, for preferring an appeal is not permissible in view of the statutory provision under Section 7(7) of the Payment of Gratuity Act.
4. Leave to file supplementary affidavit disclosing subsequent steps taken by the Certificate

Officer, is granted. Copy be served upon the learned counsel for the respondents.

5. Learned counsel for the parties are heard in full.
6. Matter be fixed 'For Orders' on **24th April, 2026**.
7. The impugned Certificate and the subsequent orders issued by the Certificate Officer in the certificate proceedings which has been challenged by the petitioners herein, be stayed till 30th April, 2026 or until further orders whichever is earlier.

(Shampa Dutt (Paul), J.)